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Question: 285

Topic: Sunset Clauses
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Conroy asked:

1.
How many times has the Minister been required to make a decision regarding the sunset of communications regulation?

2.
How many times has the Minister made a decision to allow communications regulation to lapse under a sunset clause?

3.
How many times has the Minister made a decision to revoke communications regulation under a sunset clause?

Answer: 

1, 2 & 3.
On three occasions in 2001 and 2002, the Minister made a decision to extend the date by which certain Special Accounts relating to the Telstra social bonus under Part 9 of the Telstra Corporation Act 1991 could be debited.



In addition, the Government recently decided not to legislate to extend the moratorium on the allocation of new commercial television broadcasting licences under section 28 of the Broadcasting Services Act 1992.  This moratorium will therefore end at the end of 2006.

Department-wide

 





Question: 286

Topic: Sum spent on Legal Services
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Ludwig asked:

(1)
What sum did the department spend during 2005-2006 on external 


(a) barristers and 


(b) solicitors (including private firms, the Australian Government Solicitor and any others).

(2)
What sum did the department spend on internal legal services.

(3)
What is the department’s projected expenditure on legal services for 2006-2007.

Answer:
(1)

$696,079.66 inclusive of GST and any disbursements including private firms, Australian Government Solicitor and all external Legal providers.

(2)

$2,876,349.73 inclusive of GST. This includes salaries of support staff, contract officers and all other expenses met by the Department’s Legal Group.

(3)

The projected legal expenditure for 2006/2007 is estimated at approximately $4.5 million (including GST).
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